Zoning Administrator
Agenda Item
March 2, 2011

TO:

Rick Otto
Zoning Administrator

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry
Planning Manager

FROM:

Daniel Ryan
Historic Preservation Planner

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Variance No. 2206-10 – Ruby’s Restaurant Sign Program, located at 186 N.
Atchison Street, Old Towne Orange Historic District

SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing to install a sign program for a new Ruby’s Restaurant that is moving into
the Santa Fe Depot building (former Cask and Cleaver restaurant). The applicant is requesting
approval of a sign Variance to exceed the number of wall signs and sign area (for the south building
elevation) as permitted by the Orange Municipal Code.

AUTHORIZATION/GUIDELINES
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Section 17.10.040 (D, 2) authorizes the Zoning Administrator to
review and take action on applications for variances concerning building signage.

PUBLIC NOTICE
On February 17, 2011, the City sent a Public Hearing Notice to a total of 117 property
owners/tenants within a 300-foot radius of the project site, and person’s specifically requesting
notice. On February 17, 2011, the project site was also posted in two locations with the notification
on that same date.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 and
Sections 15331:
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Section 15301 (Class 1- Existing Facilities) consists of the repair, maintenance, or minor
alteration of existing private structures, exterior alterations and/or topographical features and;
Section 15331 (Class 31 Historical Resource Restoration and Rehabilitation) consists of projects
limited to maintenance, repair, stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation,
conservation or reconstruction of historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for
Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring and Reconstructing Historic Buildings.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Location:
Existing General Plan
Land Use Element designation:
Existing Zoning
Classification:
Old Towne:
Redevelopment Project Area:
Specific Plan/PC:
Site Size:
Circulation:

Existing conditions:

Surrounding land uses
and Zoning:

Previous
Applications/Entitlements:

Joe Campbell
City of Orange
186 N. Atchison Street,
OT (Old Towne Mixed Use)
SPC1 (Santa Fe Depot Specific Plan)
Old Towne Orange Historic District
Yes.
Santa Fe Depot Specific Plan
Building 4,832 sq. ft. , Site 1.5 Ac.
The City Master Plan of Streets and Highways classifies
Atchison Street as a local street with a 60 foot wide right
of way.
The Santa Fe Depot building a 1938 Mediterrian Revival
styled National Register eligible property is developed as
a restaurant and associated parking lot.
The subject property is surrounded by Metro-Rail/Transit
facility, industrial properties and educational facilities.
Surrounding zoning is Santa Fe depot specific Plan
Commercial and Public Intuition.
CUP No. 2327-00 and DRB 3176-97, DRC 3525-01, and
DRC 3748-02

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant is requesting approval of a sign program for a new Ruby’s Restaurant that is moving
into the Santa Fe Depot building. The building is identified on the City Historic Building Survey as
a potential National Registered or Local Landmark rated property. The Depot building is located
approximately 178 feet north of Chapman Avenue on Atchison Street within the Old Towne Orange
Historic District. The proposal includes new sign face for the monument sign located at the
Chapman frontage between Santa Fe Depot Park and the Station. Except for the new sign on the
south building elevation, the sign size and placement is similar to the former Cask and Cleaver
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Restaurant signage. Building signs are proposed for the east and south elevations and a new wayfinding (Grab N’ Go) sign on the west elevation adjacent to the railroad platform. A Ruby’s lady
logo sign is proposed for the east side of the South elevation of the Depot Building. Sign material
will be painted aluminum, aluminum channel letters, with ruby red neon with clear acrylic faces and
black returns with a modern typeface. The sign area as allowed for the east elevation of the building
would be 178 square feet. The applicant is proposing a total sign area of 53.25 square feet for the
south elevation, the sign area allowed is 28 sq. ft. The applicant’s proposed three signs total 39.75
sq. ft. (See Attachment No. 3, Sign Plans and Photo Sims).
Applicant is requesting a Variance for sign area and number of signs permitted on the south
elevation of the building as follows:
Location & Type

Name

“A”- East Wall
“B” –Southeast
Wall
East - Sub Total

Ruby’s
Streamliner Lounge

“C”- South Wall

Breakfast, Lunch
and Dinner
Ruby’s
Lady Logo (BladeProjecting Sign)

“D” - South Wall
“E”- South
Elevation
South - Sub Total
“F”- West Wall
“G” -West Wall
Pedestrian Sign
West -Sub Total

Ruby’s
Grab & Go

“H”-Existing
Monument Sign
Total

Ruby’s

Proposed
Required
Area
36.00
17.25

Per
Build
Elevation
1
1*

53.25 178 sq. ft.

2 Signs*

14.25

1

14.00
11.50

1
1

39.75 28.50

3 Signs**

20.25
3.75

1
**

24.00 178 sq. ft.
9.50 160 sq. ft.

Per 100 ft.
Frontage

126.50

* Over 100 feet in building frontage permits second wall sign.
** Exceeds Number of signs per elevation for one-tenant building
*** Pedestrian Sign Permitted.
The applicant is seeking a Variance from Orange Municipal Code Section 17.36.080 (Wall
Signs) Section A, and B, for relief on sign area and number of signs per building elevation for a
one tenant building. The Design Standards limit the sign area to one square foot of signage for
each lineal foot of a tenant’s street frontage. The allowed sign area for the south elevation is 28
square feet; the applicant is proposing a total 39.75 sq. ft., which exceeds the allowed sign area
by 11.75 sq. ft. The Variance request also includes relief from the allowed number of signs per
building elevation. The applicant is proposing three signs on the south elevation which exceed
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the allowed number of sign per building elevation by two signs. The applicant has provided a
letter of justification regarding the building’s setback and visibility from Chapman Avenue (See
Attachment No. 3 Letter of Justification dated November 7, 2010).

APPLICATION(S) REQUESTED/ REQUIRED FINDINGS
Variance: The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 17.36.080 of the OMC to allow
additional wall sign area and number of wall signs per building elevation for a restaurant located at
186 North Atchison Street.
Required Findings:
1. Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance is found
to deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and
under identical zone classification.
2. The variance granted shall be subject to such conditions which will assure that the
authorized adjustment shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject property is
located.

ANALYSIS/STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Issue 1: Building Setback from Arterial Street
The applicant is requesting approval of a sign program to identify a new restaurant tenant for the
Santa Fe Depot building. The rectangular building is 28 feet wide and 178 feet in length. The
location of the building is east of the Depot’s railroad platform and approximately 178 feet north of
Chapman Avenue. The building’s visibility is partially obscured by the mature trees at Santa Fe
Depot Park which fronts Chapman Avenue.
Issue 2: Unusual Building Configuration
The building, a former train station, has an unusual form, only 28.5 feet wide and 182 feet in length.
The short, or southern ,side is facing Chapman Avenue, which has a very limited sign area due to
the building’s design and configuration.
Issue 3: Limited Visibility
The Santa Fe Depot Park is located between the restaurant and Chapman Avenue just east of the
Metro-rail platform. The historic park includes mature trees, landscaping and other appurtenances
that block visibility of the existing restaurant.
Issue 4: Readability and exposure of restaurants location
Several restaurants at this location have failed, possibly in part due to the lack of visibility and
exposure to pedestrians and vehicles traveling along Chapman Avenue. The additional signs would
also permit train passengers to notice the restaurant.
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Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the project subject to the conditions listed below. The Zoning
Administrator may determine that additional conditions are appropriate to support the required
findings.
Staff’s specific recommended conditions of approval are:
1. All construction shall conform in substance and be maintained in general conformance with
the plans (date stamped September 14, 2010) and as approved by the Zoning Administrator.
2. Building permits shall be obtained for all construction work, as required by the City of
Orange Community Development Department’s Building Division. Failure to obtain the
required building permits will be cause for revocation of this permit.
3. The applicant shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, including all City
regulations. Violation of any of those laws in connection with the use will be cause for
revocation of this permit.
4. If construction of the project as represented on the approved plans does not occur within two
years from the date of approval, the Variance shall expire unless a time extension is granted.
5. These conditions shall be reprinted on the first page of the construction documents when
submitting to the Building Department for the plan check process.
The following code provisions are applicable to this project, and are included for information
only. This is not a complete list of requirements, and other code provisions may apply to the
project.
Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall pay all applicable
development fees, including but not limited to: City sewer connection, Orange
County Sanitation District Connection Fee, Transportation System Improvement
Program, Fire Facility, Police Facility, Park Acquisition, Sanitation District, and
School District, as required.
Building permits shall be obtained for all construction work, as required by the City
of Orange, Community Development Department’s Building Division. Failure to
obtain the required building permits will be cause for revocation of this Design
Review Permit.
All structures shall comply with the requirements of Municipal Code – Chapter
15.52 (Building Security Standards), which relates to hardware, doors, windows,
lighting, etc.
(Ord. 7-79). Approved structural drawings shall include sections of the security
code that apply. Specifications, details, or security notes may be used to convey the
compliance.
These conditions shall be reprinted on the first page of the construction documents
when submitting to the Building Department for the plan check process.
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ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS
Attachments to Report:
1. Vicinity Map
2. Letter of Justification dated November 7, 2010
3. Sign Detail Plans, and Photo-Sims dated September 14, 2010

CC:
Censource Inc.
Timothy Pitts
1790 N. Case Street,
Orange, CA. 92865
714-637-5551
Joe Campbell
18 Blue Jay Drive
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656
949-689-7829
Brian Price
21272 Bristlecone
Mission Viejo, CA 92692
949-500-6507
Doug Cavanaugh
Ruby’s Diner
557 Wald
Irvine, Ca 92618
949-644-7829 x 104

